



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13153/2022

MAHAVIR PRASAD GARG

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chibber and Mr. Pranjal
Marwah, Advocates.

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Harshita Rai and Mr. Siddhartha
Goswami, Advocates for Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha,
SC for MCD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

28.01.2025

%

1. Yet again adjournment is sought on behalf of the MCD, despite making a statement before the Court on 20.02.2024 that a decision was taken to allot the land to the Petitioner subject to fulfilment of conditions by him.
2. It is stated that Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, learned Standing counsel is held up in another Court.
3. At request, list on 07.03.2025.
4. It is made clear that no further adjournment will be given to the Respondents on any count.

JYOTI SINGH, J

JANUARY 28, 2025/shivam