



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13153/2022

MAHAVIR PRASAD GARG

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Ms. Pranjali
Marwah, Advocates
(M: 9810082847
Email: ankurchhibbar@gmail.com)

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, SC for MCD,
Mr. Siddhartha Goswami, Ms.
Gettanjali Reddy, Mr. Aditya
Sachdeva Advocates
(M:8800111333
Email:
vlocommunication@outlook.com)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

14.07.2025

1. Learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits that he may be allowed to place on record the Transfer Letter dated 12th April, 1999, reference of which has been given in para 3 of the counter affidavit, filed on behalf of the Municipal Corporation of Delhi ("MCD").
2. He further submits that the petitioner is not entitled for any allotment, as the site situated at *Timber Market, Azadpur, Delhi-110033*, which was occupied by the petitioner, was a damaged site.
3. *Per contra*, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner draws the



attention of this Court to the proposal approved by the Standing Committee, wherein, other similarly placed persons, who were also occupying damaged sites, as the petitioner, have already been allotted plots.

4. Accordingly, liberty is granted to the respondent - MCD to place the Transfer Letter dated 12th April, 1999 in question on record. However, considering the submissions made by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, the respondent - MCD is also directed to file an additional affidavit, as to how the case of the petitioner is different from the other similarly placed persons.

5. Let the needful be done by the MCD, within a period of six weeks, from today.

6. Response thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.

7. Re-notify on 18th September, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JULY 14, 2025/sn