



\$~34

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13153/2022

MAHAVIR PRASAD GARG

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr. Pranjal  
Marwah and Mr. Nikunj Arora, Advs.  
Mob: 9810082847  
Email: [ankurchhibber@gmail.com](mailto:ankurchhibber@gmail.com)

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, SC for MCD,  
Mr. Siddhartha Goswami, Ms. Gettanjali  
Reddy, Mr. Aditya Sachdeva Advocates  
Mob: 8800111333  
Email:  
[ylocommunication@outlook.com](mailto:ylocommunication@outlook.com)

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER**  
**18.09.2025**

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits that they have filed an additional affidavit yesterday, i.e., on 17<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.
2. Let steps be taken by the respondents to have the same placed on record.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that he has received a copy of the said additional affidavit and would file a response thereto.
4. Accordingly, let response be filed by the petitioner, before the next



date of hearing.

5. Re-notify on 26<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

**MINI PUSHKARNA, J**

**SEPTEMBER 18, 2025/SK**